Fixed assets grants (3.0) (3.0)
Net financial liabilities  (22.8) (22.8)
Current tax (1.3) (1.3)
Deferred tax liability (11.1) ( (63.8)
Net assets  53.8 1 176.7
Goodwill on acquisition 409.4 (1 286.5
Total consideration (incl. £3.4m acquisition costs) 463.2 463.2

The adjustments represent:

a) the recognition of customer contracts and contractual relationships acquired with Continental Auto (£157.9m). The customer contracts are amortised
over the life of the contracts, whilst contractual relationships are not amortised, but are tested for impairment on an annual basis;

b) an increase in the value of property, plant and equipment following a valuation of the buildings;

c) the deferred tax liability associated with the intangible assets recognised and the revaluation of the property.

In accordance with IFRS 3 “Business Combinations”, the Group income statement for the year ended 31 December 2007 has been restated to reflect the
amortisation of the customer contracts from the date of acquisition as follows:

As reported
31 December

2007
£m

Continental Auto
Intangible asset

Amortisation
2007

£m

Restated
Year to

31 December
2007

£m
Continuing operations
Revenue 2,615.4 - 2,615.4
Operating costs before intangible asset amortisation & exceptional

items
(2,409.8) - (2,409.8)

Intangible asset amortisation (27.5) (5.6) (33.1)
Exceptional items (15.8) - (15.8)
Total operating costs (2,453.1) (5.6) (2,458.7)
Group operating profit 162.3 (5.6) 156.7
Profit on disposal of non-current assets 16.2 - 16.2
Profit from operations 178.5 (5.6) 172.9
Share of post tax results from associates and joint ventures

accounted for using the equity method
0.4 - 0.4

Finance income 17.0 - 17.0
Finance costs (46.0) - (46.0)
Profit before tax 149.9 (5.6) 144.3
Tax expense (37.6) 1.7 (35.9)
Profit after tax for the period from continuing operations 112.3 (3.9) 108.4
Loss for the period from discontinued operations (2.9) - (2.9)
Profit for the period 109.4 (3.9) 105.5
Profit attributable to equity shareholders 108.9 (3.9) 105.0
Profit attributable to minority interests 0.5 - 0.5
 109.4 (3.9) 105.5

Earnings per share - Basic 71.7p (2.6)p 69.1p
Earnings per share - Diluted 71.2p (2.5)p 68.7p

21

11 Business combinations (continued)

In accordance with IFRS 3 the Group balance sheet as at 31 December 2007 has been restated to reflect the fair value and amortisation adjustments relating
to Continental Auto and the goodwill adjustment relating to The Kings Ferry as follows:

 Continental Auto
 As reported

31 December
2007

£m

Fair value
adjustments

£m

Intangible
asset

amortisation
£m

Foreign
exchange

£m

The Kings
Ferry -

Fair value
Adjustment

£m

Restated
31 December

2007
£m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 1,173.9 35.0 (5.6) 1.5 0.7 1,205.5
Property, plant and equipment 678.7 17.7  0.9  697.3
Financial assets 12.5   12.5
Investments accounted for using the

equity method
11.8   11.8

Other receivables 10.0   10.0
 1,886.9 52.7 (5.6) 2.4 0.7 1,937.1
Current assets 469.1 - - - - 469.1
Total assets 2,356.0 52.7 (5.6) 2.4 0.7 2,406.2

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities (647.0)   (647.0)
Deferred tax liability (104.0) (52.7) 1.7 (2.7)  (157.7)
Other non-current liabilities (3.7)   (3.7)
Defined benefit pension liability (29.8)   (29.8)
Provisions (43.5)   (43.5)
 (828.0) (52.7) 1.7 (2.7) - (881.7)
Current liabilities (1,086.9) - - - (0.7) (1,087.6)
Total liabilities (1,914.9) (52.7) 1.7 (2.7) (0.7) (1,969.3)
Net assets 441.1 - (3.9) (0.3) - 436.9

Shareholders’ equity
Called up share capital 7.7   7.7
Share premium account 195.3   195.3
Capital redemption reserve 0.2   0.2
Own shares (16.3)   (16.3)
Other reserves 30.7   (0.3)  30.4
Retained earnings 219.6  (3.9)   215.7
Total shareholders’ equity 437.2  (3.9) (0.3)  433.0
Minority interest in equity 3.9   3.9
Total equity 441.1 - (3.9) (0.3) - 436.9

22

11 Business combinations (continued)

2008 acquisitions

During the six months to 30 June 2008, in Canada, the Group acquired the entire share capital of school bus operator Alouette (North Bay Alouette Bus Lines
Inc) on 7 January 2008. In the United States, the Group acquired the entire share capital of school bus operator A&E Transport Services Inc on 28 February
2008.

Net assets at date of acquisition: Book value

A&E

£m
Alouette

£m
Total

£m

Fair value
adjustments

£m
Fair value Total

£m
Intangible assets - 0.1 0.1 6.4 6.5
Property, plant and  equipment 1.6 0.1 1.7 0.1 1.8